

**SC No. 393/2022**  
**State Vs. Dharam Raj & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 356/2022**  
**PS: Sonia Vihar**

**08.12.2022**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna  
produced in JC with Ld. Counsel,  
Sh. Vidhya Bhushan.  
Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder  
Mishra in person on bail with Ld. Legal Aid Counsel,  
Ms. Bornali Singh.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Proxy Counsel,  
Ms. Shikha Chaudhary.  
IO/Insp. Arun Kumar.

Matter is fixed for consideration charge.

Ld. Counsels for the accused seek adjournment to argue  
on charge.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra  
and Karuna has submitted that let the report of FSL regarding the nail  
clipping come and he will argue on charge thereafter. IO has told to  
this court that due to demise of his father, he was on long leave and  
seeks adjournment in the month of January, 2023.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra  
and Karuna has submitted that he is not comfortable today, so, matter  
may be adjourned in the month of January, 2023. Accordingly, matter  
stands adjourned for consideration on charge. To come upon  
**01.02.2023.**

IO is directed to remain present alongwith the report of  
FSL on the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/08.12.2022**