

SC No. 393/2022
State Vs. Dharam Raj & Ors.
FIR No. 356/2022
PS: Sonia Vihar

01.02.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dharam Raj produced in JC.
Accused Usha Mishra and Karuna in JC, **not produced**.
Sh. Vidhya Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna
Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra on bail, **absented**.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra.

The matter is fixed for filing result of the FSL and also for consideration on charge. IO was also called upon.

Today, the Naib Court posted in this court has filed an application for seeking exemption, sent by IO/Insp. Arun Kumar. It is stated therein that he has to appear in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in another case. IO has also sent a copy of DO letter written to the FSL by the Addl. DCP-I, North-East District, stating therein that FSL result is not ready.

In view of the application sent by the IO, he is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Matter stands passed over till 11:00 AM for awaiting the accused.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.02.2023

At 11:20 AM

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna
produced in JC.
Sh. Vidhya Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for accused
Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna
Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder
Mishra on bail with Ld. Legal Aid Counsel,
Ms. Bornali Singh.
Sh. Praveen Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for the
complainant.

The matter was passed over for 11:00 AM for
awaiting the accused.

Accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna, who
are in judicial custody, have been produced and accused Radhey
Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra, who are on bail, have
appeared. Ld. Counsels for the accused have also appeared.

Let the arguments on charge be heard.

Arguments on charge have been heard.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for order on
charge. To come upon **10.02.2023 at 3:00 PM. IO is called
upon for filing the report of the FSL.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.02.2023