

**SC No. 393/2022**  
**STATE Vs. DHARAM RAJ & ORS.**  
**FIR No. 356 /2022**  
**PS Sonia Vihar**

**12.05.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra on bail  
Accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna are produced from J.C.  
Sh. Vidya Bhushan, Ld.Counsel for accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna.  
IO/ Insp. Arun Kumar and MHC(M) Ct. Neeraj from DHC in person.

Matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail filed by applicant/accused Karuna Mishra.

IO has filed reply to this application. Copy thereof has been supplied to the accused Radhey Shyam Mishra.

Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra who are on bail have submitted that this application may be adjourned for some other day as Mr. Nadeem Qureshi, who is Counsel for applicant/accused Karuna Mishra could not come due to strike of Advocates.

Accordingly, this bail application is ordered to be listed for **19.05.2023**. **IO is also called upon for the said date.**

IO has appeared and filed supplementary charge-sheet running into **133** pages. Copies thereof have been supplied to all the accused.

Matter is also fixed for evidence of the prosecution. Notices issued to IO / Insp. Arun Kumar, MHC(M) and witness Ashok Tiwari have been received with report served.

Today on calling the case, IO / Insp. Arun Kumar, MHC(M) Ct. Neeraj from DHC and witness Ashok Tiwari have appeared.

Ms. Bornali Singh, Legal Aid Counsel was representing accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra has not come. Reader of this Court has told that in view of demise of father of Ms. Bornali Singh, Legal Aid Counsel, she is not able to come. In view of the same, Sh. Parveen Yadav is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for the accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra.

Since witness Ashok Tiwari has appeared. Let this witness be examined.

Part examination-in-chief of PW-1 recorded. It is 1:30 p.m. Further examination-in-chief of PW-1 is deferred till 2:00 p.m. Attested copy of this order be sent to the office of DLSA, North-East.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.05.2023**

**At 2:00 p.m.**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra and Shyam Sunder Mishra on bail with Legal Aid Counsel Sh. Parveen Yadav.  
Accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna are produced from J.C.  
IO/ Insp. Arun Kumar and MHC(M) Ct. Neeraj from DHC in person.

Further examination-in-chief of PW-1 is recorded.

Cross-examination of PW-1 is deferred as accused Dharam Raj, Usha Mishra and Karuna have submitted that their Counsel Sh. Vidya Bhushan had gone to his house in view of serious condition of his mother. Sh. Parveen Yadav Legal Aid Counsel has also submitted that he has to inspect the file.

The matter is already fixed for 15.05.2023 for recording evidence of the prosecution. PW-1 is bound down for the next date of hearing. IO & MHC(M) are called upon for next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.05.2023**