

SC No. 393/2022
State Vs. Dharamraj & Ors.
FIR No. 356/2022
PS: Sonia Vihar

19.08.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dharamraj, Usha Mishra and Karuna Mishra in person on bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Ashutosh Bhardwaj.
Accused Radhey Shyam Mishra in person on bail with Ld. Legal Aid Counsel, Ms. Bornali Singh.
Accused Shyam Sunder Mishra on bail, **absented**.

Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Legal Aid counsel for accused Shyam Sunder Mishra has filed an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Shyam Sunder Mishra and submitted that he is suffering from stomach upset, so, he could not appear today.

In view of the application moved by Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused Shyam Sunder Mishra, he is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), witness Sweta Tiwari, Shivam Tiwari and IO/Insp. Arun Kumar are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, all the witnesses have appeared.

Since, accused Shyam Sunder Mishra did not appear, so, the witnesses present today are discharged unexamined.

Accordingly, the matter is ordered to be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **25.08.2023**, for evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing alongwith the IO and MHC(M).

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.08.2023