

SC NO. 393/2022  
STATE VS. DHARAM RAJ & ORS.  
FIR NO. 356/2022  
PS: SONIA VIHAR

07.11.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused, Radhey Shyam Mishra, Dharamraj,  
Karuna Mishra on bail in person.  
Accused Shyam Sunder Mishra and Usha Mishra on  
bail, **not present**.  
Ms. Bornali Singh, ld. LAC for accused Shyam Sunder  
Mishra and Radhey Shyam Mishra.  
Sh. Lalit Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Dharamraj, Usha Mishra and Karuna Mishra.  
Ld. counsel for complainant.  
IO Insp. Arun Kumar and MHC(M).

Two separate applications for exemption from personal  
appearance have been filed on behalf of the accused Shyam Sunder  
Mishra and Usha Mishra.

The Ld. Counsels for accused persons have submitted  
that as per the instructions, identity of the accused Shyam Sunder  
Mishra and Usha Mishra is not disputed and they have no objection, if  
the evidence is recorded in their absence. In view of the above, the  
application is allowed for today only.

PW-3 Shubham Tiwari has been further examined in  
chief and cross-examination is deferred on request of ld. counsels for  
accused.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 2 and 4, as per list  
of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE  
on 13.03.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge  
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/07.11.2025